The value of the Distribution will be determined by reference to the Net Asset Value
of MPL Group as at the Distribution Record Date. This will be extracted from the
consolidated financial statements of MPL Group, prepared as at that date.

As outlined in Section 3.3, as at 31 December 2014 the consolidated financial statements
of MPL Group indicate a Net Liabilities position of €0.65m. This amount will however
change to reflect the effect of certain transactions that will have been implemented by
the Group by the date of the Spin-Off as outlined further in Section 4.3.1 below.

4.3.1 Pro Forma Net Asset Value of MPL as at 31 December 2014

The table below sets out extracts from the pro forma statement of MPL’s consolidated
financial position and highlights that, should the measures outlined below be applied to
the financial position as at 31 December 2014, this would result in a Net Asset Value for
MPL Group of €31.6m. The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of
MPL Group as at 31 December 2014 is set out in Appendix A to the Circular.

Analysis of Pro Forma Net Asset Value
of MPL Group as at 31 December 2014 31-Dec-14 Pro Forma adjustments 31-Dec-14

Actual 1 2 3 4 Pro Forma
€’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Fair value of investment property  50,610  2,200  52,810

Deferred tax liability  (6,073)  (264)  1,208  (5,129)

Net amounts due to Group Companies  (45,082)  (1,936)  16,000  31,018 –

Borrowings –  (16,000)  (16,000)

Other assets/liabilities  (101)  (101)

Net Asset/ (Liabilities) Value of MPL  (646) – –  31,018  1,208  31,580

Source: Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of MPL Group as at 31 December 2014

Further details in relation to the pro forma adjustments included in
the above analysis are set out below:

Pro Forma Adjustment (1) – as outlined in Section 3.2, subject to
obtaining the necessary fiscal and statutory clearances, the Group
will be transferring ownership of the St. George’s Exchange to the
MPL Group. As at 31 December 2014, the property was carried at a
valuation of €2.2m with a related deferred tax liability of €0.26m.

Pro Forma Adjustment (2) – the Company is currently in discussions

[…]

properties, which was enacted on 30 April 2015. As explained in
Section 4.3.1 this resulted in a reduction of €1.2m in the deferred
tax liability recognised on the properties that are assumed to be
transferred to MPL Group. This reduction is reflected in the pro forma
net asset value of the MPL Group but not in the pro forma effect of
the Spin-Off on the Company’s financial position as follows:

€’000

Effect of distribution of dividend (in the form
of shares in MPL) as at 1 January 2014*  30,508

Effect of transactions in 2014 that impacted MPL’s NAV  (136)

Effect of changes in tax regime enacted in 2015  1,208

Pro Forma Net Asset Value of MPL Group as at
31 December 2014 (Sec 4.3.1)  31,580

16

Circular for Extraordinary General Meeting 2015

6.3 Illustrating the effect of the Spin-Off on the Company’s Financial Parameters

The table below sets out the effect of the Spin-Off on some of the Company’s financial parameters in
terms of profitability, return on investment, debt service and capital structure.

Statement illustrating the effect of the Spin-Off on Financial Parameters for the
Company as at 31 December 2014 31-Dec-14 31-Dec-14

Actual Pro forma
Profit Margins
Gross Profit Margin (gross profit as a % of revenue) 41.2% 39.9%

Operating Profit Margin (operating profit as a % of revenue) 17.8% 15.8%

Net Profit Margin (net profit as a % of revenue) 12.0% 10.5%

Return on Investment

Return on Assets (operating profit as a % of total assets)  9.7%  10.5%

Return on Equity (profit for the year as a % of total equity) 13.3% 16.5%

Debt Service and Capital Structure
Total Liabilities as a % of Total Assets 50.9% 58.0%

Borrowings as a % of Total Assets 24.1% 29.2%

Borrowings (net of Cash) as a % of Total Assets 18.5% 15.4%

Interest Cover (operating profit: finance costs) 9.4x 8.4x

Borrowings: operating profit 2.5x 2.8x

The comparison illustrates that the Spin-Off would result in a
reduction in the Company’s profit margins but an improvement in
the return on investment. All metrics of profitability, expressed as a
percentage of revenue, experience a reduction as a result of lower
profitability due to the annual lease charge. However, Return on
Assets increased from 9.7% to 10.5% whilst Return on Equity stepped
up from 13.3% to 16.5%. These improvements are a reflection of the
fact that the pro forma reduction in total assets is arising on assets

[…]

financial year ended 31 December 2014 in relation to the
properties owned by MPL.

6.	 Being the reversal of the fair value loss on properties recognised
in the financial year ended 31 December 2014 in relation to
properties owned by MPL.

7.	 Being the reversal of the deferred tax movement recognised
in the financial year ended 31 December 2014 in relation to
properties owned by MPL.

MPL:

1.	 Being the transfer of St George’s Exchange from Mobisle
Communications Limited to MPL.

2.	 Being the pro forma settlement of part of the amounts due by
MPL to GO.

3.	 Being the capitalisation of the amounts due by MPL to GO p.l.c.

4.	 Being the reduction in the deferred tax liability recognised on
MPL’s property portfolio,  further to the enactment of the Act XIII
of 2015 (An Act to implement Budget measures for the financial
year 2015 and other administrative measures) on 30 April 2015.

22

Circular for Extraordinary General Meeting 2015

GO p.l.c.
Pro Forma statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2014

Statutory
statement of

financial position Pro Forma adjustments

Pro Forma
statement of

financial position
2014 1 2 3 4 to 7 2014
€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  133,640  (49,189)  (2,200)  778  83,029
Investment property  2,199  (2,199) –
Intangible assets  13,526  13,526
Investments in subsidiaries – –
Investment in associate  1,681  1,681
Loans receivable from subsidiaries – –
Loans receivable from associate  3,673  3,673
Deferred tax assets  8,497  1,040  9,537
Derivative financial instruments  2,383  2,383
Trade and other receivables  1,387  1,387
Total non-current assets  166,986  115,216
Current assets
Inventories  7,468  7,468
Trade and other receivables  30,311  30,311
Cash and cash equivalents  12,509  (120)  16,000  (2,971)  25,418
Total current assets  50,288  63,197
Non-current assets classified as held for
sale  6,592  6,592
Total assets  223,866  185,005
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share capital  58,998  58,998
Reserves (1,964) (1,964)
Revaluation reserve 17,604  (15,668)  (1,936) –
Retained earnings  35,379  (28,904)  –  16,000  (1,796)  20,679
Total equity  110,017  77,713
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  44,573  44,573
Deferred tax liabilities  7,178  (6,716)  (264)  643  841
Provisions for pensions  3,667  3,667
Derivative financial instruments  2,049  2,049
Trade and other payables  1,388  1,388
Total non-current liabilities  58,855  52,518
Current liabilities
Borrowings  9,425  9,425
Provisions for pensions  2,834  2,834
Derivative financial instruments  91  91
Trade and other payables  42,522  (126)  42,396
Current tax liabilities  122  (94)  28
Total current liabilities  54,994  54,774
Total liabilities  113,849  107,292
Total equity and liabilities  223,866  185,005

23

GO p.l.c.
Pro Forma income
statement for the year ended
31 December 2014

Statutory
income statement Pro Forma adjustments

Pro Forma
income statement

2014 4 5 6 7 2014
€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Revenue  122,258  122,258

Cost of sales  (71,890)  (2,129)  543  (73,476)

Gross profit  50,368  48,782

Administrative and other related
expenses

 (29,801)  (842)  (30,643)

Other income  1,337  1,337

Other expenses  (140)  (140)

Operating profit  21,764  19,336

Finance income  390  390

Finance costs  (2,315)  (2,315)

Adjustments arising on fair
valuation of property

 491  235  726

Profit before tax  20,330  18,137

Tax expense  (5,704)  1,040  (643)  (5,307)

Profit for the year – attributable
to owners of the Company  14,626  12,830

24

Circular for Extraordinary General Meeting 2015

MPL
Pro Forma statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2014

Statutory
statement of

financial position Pro Forma adjustments
Pro Forma Statement of

financial position
2014 1 2 3 4 2014
€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment property  50,610  2,200  52,810

Trade and other receivables  12  (12) –

Total non-current assets  50,622  52,810

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  4,447  (4,447) –

Cash and cash equivalents  120  120

Total current assets  4,567  120

Total assets  55,189  52,930
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share capital  50  31,018  31,068

Retained earnings  (696)  1,208  512

Total equity  (646)  31,580

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  49,524 (16,000) (33,524) –

Borrowings - third party – 16,000  16,000

Deferred tax liabilities  6,073  264  (1,208)  5,129

Total non-current liabilities  55,597  21,129

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  144  1,936  (1,953)  127

Current tax liabilities  94  94

Total current liabilities  238  221

Total liabilities  55,835  21,350

Total equity and liabilities  55,189  52,930

25

Condensed Valuation Report

Architecture Project, a duly warranted partnership of Architects
and Civil Engineers in terms of Chapter 390 of the Laws of Malta,
was engaged to carry out valuations of the fifteen (15) below listed
properties (the “Property” or the “Properties”) on behalf of MPL
Group in connection with the Spin-Off. Architecture Project holds
Perit Warrant P/2 and its registered address is 4, Sappers Street,
Valletta, Malta.